



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA )  
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, )  
)  
Plaintiff Below, Appellant, ) Case No. 239, 2015  
)  
v. )  
) Court Below: Court of Chancery of the  
ABBVIE INC., ) State of Delaware  
) (C.A. No. 10374-VCG)  
Defendant Below, Appellee. )

**APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

Robert J. Kopecky  
Sallie G. Smylie, P.C.  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
300 North LaSalle Drive  
Chicago, Illinois 60654  
(312) 862-2000

Lisa A. Schmidt (Del. I.D. #3019)  
J. Scott Pritchard (Del. I.D. #5654)  
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER  
One Rodney Square  
920 North King Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendant Below-Appellee  
AbbVie Inc.*

Dated: July 29, 2015

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
A.    Late 2013 And Early 2014: AbbVie Contemplates A Merger With Shire And Begins Negotiations. ....	4
B.    July 2014: AbbVie And Shire Reach An Agreement. ....	6
C.    The Legislative And Regulatory Backdrop Of The Transaction. ....	7
D.    September 2014: The Treasury Department Does An About-Face. ....	9
E.    October 2014: AbbVie And Shire Terminate The Agreement. ....	10
F.    The Proceedings Under 8 Del. C. § 220.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY HELD SEPTA DID NOT STATE A PROPER PURPOSE TO INVESTIGATE ANY BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY OTHER THAN THE DUTY OF LOYALTY. ....	12
A.    Question Presented .....	12
B.    Scope Of Review .....	12
C.    Merits Of The Argument.....	12
II.   THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY RULED THAT SEPTA DID NOT STATE A CREDIBLE BASIS FOR INVESTIGATING A POSSIBLE BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY OR OTHER WRONGDOING BY ABBVIE’S DIRECTORS.....	18
A.    Question Presented .....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
B. Scope Of Review .....	18
C. Merits Of The Argument .....	18
1. SEPTA Offered No Evidence To Support A Credible Basis To Believe That AbbVie’s Directors May Have Breached Their Duty Of Loyalty Or Acted In Bad Faith. ....	20
2. SEPTA Provided No Evidence To Support A Credible Basis To Believe AbbVie’s Directors Breached The Duty Of Care. ....	23
3. SEPTA Provided No Evidence To Support A Credible Basis For A Claim Of Waste. ....	30
III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY RULED THAT SEPTA DID NOT STATE A CREDIBLE BASIS TO INFER WRONGDOING BY ABBVIE’S OFFICERS. ....	33
A. Question Presented .....	33
B. Scope Of Review .....	33
C. Merits Of The Argument .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) .....	23, 30
<i>Beiser v. PMC-Sierra, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 483321 (Del. Ch. Feb. 26, 2009) .....	12
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	30, 32
<i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012) .....	23
<i>Citron v. Fairchild Camera &amp; Instrument Corp.</i> , 569 A.2d 53 (Del. 1989) .....	24
<i>City of Westland Police &amp; Fire Ret. Sys. v. Axcelis Techs., Inc.</i> , 1 A.3d 281 (Del. 2010) .....	passim
<i>Frontier Oil Corp. v. Holly Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 1039027 (Del. Ch. Apr. 29, 2005) .....	29
<i>Graulich v. Dell Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1843813 (Del. Ch. May 16, 2011) .....	12, 13, 15
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A. 2d 1207 (Del. 1996) .....	17
<i>In re Citigroup, Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009) .....	25
<i>In re Dow Chem. Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 66769 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2010) .....	27
<i>In re Lear Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 967 A.2d 640 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Primedia, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 455 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	29
<i>In re Toys "R" Us, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 877 A.2d 975 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	27
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006) .....	30, 31, 32, 34
<i>La. Mun. Police Emps.' Ret. Sys. v. Lennar Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 4760881 (Del. Ch. Oct. 5, 2012) .....	13, 15
<i>Lyondell Chem. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 970 A.2d 235 (Del. 2009) .....	20
<i>Sec. First Corp. v. U.S. Die Casting &amp; Dev. Co.</i> , 687 A.2d 563 (Del. 1997) .....	22
<i>Seinfeld v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 909 A.2d 117 (Del. 2006) .....	passim
<i>Stone v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006) .....	14
<i>Thomas &amp; Betts Corp. v. Leviton Mfg. Co.</i> , 681 A.2d 1026 (Del. 1996) .....	18
<i>United Techs. Corp. v. Treppel</i> , 109 A.3d 553 (Del. 2014) .....	18, 33
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985) .....	24
<i>W. Coast Mgmt. &amp; Capital, LLC v. Carrier Access Corp.</i> , 914 A.2d 636 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	12, 15
<i>Wolst v. Monster Beverage Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 4966139 (Del. Ch. Oct. 3, 2014) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)**

**Page(s)**

**Statutes**

8 Del. C. § 102(b)(7).....	14
8 Del. C. § 220 .....	1
